

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC(LA App.) No. 14 of 2023

State of Manipur & ors.

... Applicants

Vs.

R.K. Tamphasana Singh & ors.

... Respondents

With

**MC(LA App.) No. 12 of 2024;
MC(LA App.) No. 13 of 2024 &
MC(LA App.) No. 4 of 2024**

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

O R D E R

22-01-2025

Heard Mr. W. Niranjit, learned Dy. G.A. appearing for the applicants.

Issue notice in connection with MC(LA.App.) No. 12 of 2024 and MC(LA.App.) No. 13 of 2024, returnable within 4(four) weeks.

Mr. S. Sachindra, learned counsel, entered appearance and accepts notice on behalf of respondent No. 4; and Mr. Leo Rommel S, learned counsel, entered appearance and accepts notice on behalf of respondent No. 5. Hence, no formal notice is called for in respect of the said respondents.

Applicants are to take steps for service of notice upon respondent Nos. 1 to 3 by way of speed post service.

Steps should be taken within 1(one) week and applicants are to file an affidavit showing proof of service of such notice.

It has been submitted by the learned counsel appearing for respondent Nos. 4 & 5 that a copy of the condonation application has not been furnished to them.

Mr. W. Niranjit, learned Dy. G.A. appearing for the applicants, undertakes that he will furnish a copy of the said condonation application

to the learned counsel appearing for respondent Nos. 4 & 5 within 1(one) week.

As prayed for, list these cases again on 24.02.2025.

JUDGE

I ndrajee